Other items 53.8 51.2 0.6 0.6
Total 539.3 508.1 3.2 2.1

NOTE 21 � SHARE CAPITAL AND NUMBER OF SHARES

Parent Company

Number of shares

Share
capital,

MEUR

Quota value
per share,

EUR

Outstanding Total issued

Class A Class B Total Class A Class B Total

Opening balance 2015 0.22 15,750,000 341,639,213 357,389,213 15,750,000 341,639,213 357,389,213 79.3
New share issues
- exercise of warrants 0.22 - 2,947,929 2,947,929 - 2,947,929 2,947,929 0.7
Closing balance 2015 0.22 15,750,000 344,587,142 360,337,142 15,750,000 344,587,142 360,337,142 80.0
New share issues
- exercise of warrants 0.22 - 106,000 106,000 - 106,000 106,000 0.0
Closing balance 2016 0.22 15,750,000 344,693,142 360,443,142 15,750,000 344,693,142 360,443,142 80.0

Warrants exercised until 2015-12-31 incurred a new share issue in progress of 106,000 new shares of series B. The new share issue was
finalised in the first quarter of 2016.

Each series A share entitles the holder to 10 votes and each series B share to 1 vote. All shares entail the same right to share of profits in
Hexagon. Dividend per share paid regarding 2015 amounted to 0.43 EUR (0.35) per share.

AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES BEFORE AND AFTER DILUTION, THOUSANDS
2016 2015

Average number of shares before dilution 360,433 359,387
Estimated average number of potential shares pertaining to warrants plans 446 430
Average number of shares after dilution 360,879 359,817

 75Hexagon Annual Report 2016

NOTE 22 � PENSION PROVISIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS
OVERVIEW
Provisions – Defined-benefit plans

2016-12-31 2015-12-31

Pension obligations 679.8 657.7
Fair value of plan assets -548.5 -534.3
Pension obligations less plan assets 131.3 123.4
Unrecognised assets 0.1 0.1
Pension provision, net 131.4 123.5

Pension expenses - Defined-benefit plans
2016 2015

Current service cost 25.3 26.2
Interest expense 8.0 11.7
Calculated interest income -6.2 -10.0
Change in terms and conditions -2.6 -2.2
Employees’ own contribution -11.2 -11.5
Pension expenses – defined-benefit
plans 13.3 14.2

Total pension expenses impact
on the income statement

2016 2015

Operating expenses
  - defined-benefit plans 11.5 12.5
Operating expenses
  - defined contibution plans 30.5 30.6
Operating earnings impact 42.0 43.1
Net interest expenses
  - defined-benefit plans 1.8 1.7
Earnings before tax impact 43.8 44.8

Defined-benefit obligations

2016-12-31
Plan

assets
Pension

obligations Net

Switzerland 496.2 -585.4 -89.2
Other countries 52.3 -94.4 -42.1
Total (fair/present value) 548.5 -679.8 -131.3

Unrecognised assets -0.1
Pensions provisions, net -131.4

Of which:
Reported as asset (other
non-current receivables) 0.6
Reported as liability -132.0

2015-12-31
Plan

assets
Pension

obligations Net

Switzerland 482.6 -569.9 -87.3
Other countries 51.7 -87.8 -36.1
Total (fair/present value) 534.3 -657.7 -123.4

Unrecognised assets -0.1
Pensions provisions, net -123.5

Of which:
Reported as asset (other
non-current receivables) 0.5
Reported as liability -124.0

Three year summary
2016-12-31 2015-12-31 2014-12-31

Fair value of plan assets 548.5 534.3 489.4
Pension obligations -679.8 -657.7 -575.5
Net -131.3 -123.4 -86.1
Unrecognised assets -0.1 -0.1 -1.3
Book-value -131.4 -123.5 -87.4

Pension obligations
2016 2015

Opening balance 657.7 575.5
Change in terms and conditions -1.0 -2.2
Current service cost 25.3 26.2
Interest expense 8.0 11.7
Benefits paid -33.1 -33.8
Acquired/divested subsidiaries -0.2 -1.3